gradually to 2% per annum during the first
five years.

An increase in growth rates of timber prices
would result in increase in the fair value
measurement of biological assets, and vice
versa.

Discount rate for estimated future cash flows is
13.0%.

An increase in estimated discount rate used
would result in decrease in the fair value
measurement of biological assets, and vice
versa.

18. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (Continued)

(c) Fair value measurements (Continued)

Information about Level 3 fair value measurements (Continued)

As at 31 December 2017

110 HONG WEI (ASIA) HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

For the year ended 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

18. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS (Continued)

(c) Fair value measurements (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the significant
unobservable inputs and key assumptions used, with all other variables held constant, of the
Group’s (loss)/profit for the year ended 31 December 2018 and 2017:

For the year ended 31 December 2018

Significant unobservable inputs and key assumptions

Increase/
(decrease)

by

Decrease/
(increase)

in loss
for the year

HK$’000

Estimated adjusted listing prices of forestlands 5% 6,702
(5%) (6,702)

Estimated adjusted listing prices of “raw lands” 5% (1,567)
(5%) 1,567

For the year ended 31 December 2017

Significant unobservable inputs and key assumptions
Increase/

(decrease) by

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit for
the year
HK$’000

Estimated local market prices 5% 18,782
(5%) (18,303)

Estimated annual yield 10% 15,193
(10%) (18,303)

Estimated costs of harvest 5% (3,948)
(5%) 4,426

Estimated cost of replanting 5% (5,144)
(5%) 5,623

Growth rates of timber prices 1% 36,726
(1%) (32,659)

Discount rate 3% (33,855)
(3%) 48,689

111 ANNUAL REPORT 2018

For the year ended 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

19. INTANGIBLE ASSETS
Development

costs Licenses Total
HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Cost
At 1 January 2017 3,158 958 4,116
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences 222 67 289

At 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018 3,380 1,025 4,405
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences (156) (47) (203)

At 31 December 2018 3,224 978 4,202

Amortisation
At 1 January 2017 (505) (153) (658)
Charge for the year (444) (88) (532)
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences (51) (14) (65)

At 31 December 2017 and 1 January 2018 (1,000) (255) (1,255)
Charge for the year (454) (9) (463)
Effect of foreign currency exchange differences 62 13 75

At 31 December 2018 (1,392) (251) (1,643)

Carrying values
At 31 December 2018 1,832 727 2,559

At 31 December 2017 2,380 770 3,150

The above intangible assets have finite useful lives. Such intangible assets are amortised on a straight-
line basis over the following periods:

Useful lives

Development costs 10 years
Licenses 10 years

112 HONG WEI (ASIA) HOLDINGS COMPANY LIMITED

For the year ended 31 December 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

20. INVENTORIES
2018 2017

HK$'000 HK$'000

Raw materials 89,321 83,106
Work in progress 3,956 3,489
Finished goods 33,349 18,526

Total 126,626 105,121

As at 31 December 2018, all finished goods with carrying amount of approximately HK$33,349,000